T
R
 -
 E
 -
 B
A
 -

Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany  TR-Electronic GmbH 2002, All Rights Reserved
02/01/2016 TR - E - BA - GB - 0024 - 06 Page 21 of 44
6 Accessories / Order Designation
i
 Notice!
Products manufactured by TR-Electronic GmbH can be ordered from any of the
distributor and service addresses listed on the last page.
6.1 Read head, RH (stand-alone unit)
Explanation of the
order designation
 The order designation is structured according to the following scheme:
 40803-1ABCD
 The letters A - D represent the following device variants:
  A interface 1 = SSI (synchronous-serial)
   2 = PROFIBUS, RS485
  B extension always 0
  C extension always 0
  D option (H) 0 = without option
   1 = -30 - +40°C
Available device variants:
BE-90 RH SSI  40803-11000 Read Head SSI without option
BE-90 RH SSI + H  40803-11001 Read Head SSI with option -30 - +40°C
BE-90 RH PB  40803-12000 Read Head Profibus without option
BE-90 RH PB + H  40803-12001 Read Head Profibus with option -30 - +40°C
RH = Read Head
SSI = Synchronous-Serial-Interface
PB = Profibus
H = Heating
Please indicate these designations at the order.
Accessories / Order Designation
 TR-Electronic GmbH 2002, All Rights Reserved Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany
Page 22 of 44 TR - E - BA - GB - 0024 - 06 02/01/2016
6.2 Connection-Unit, CU
Explanation of the
order designation
 The order designation is structured according to the following scheme:
 40803-2ABCD
 The letters A - D represent the following device variants:
  A interface 1 = SSI interface box, programmable with
 parameter memory
  B extension always 0
  C extension always 0
  D option 0 = without display
1 = extension
Available device variants:
BE-90 CU SSI  40803-21000 Connection-Unit SSI without display
CU = Connecting Unit
SSI = Synchronous-Serial-Interface
Please indicate these designations at the order.
Notice!
The connection unit is described here in brief only. For further information regarding
the connection unit please refer to the relevant data sheets
The connection unit is used to simplify the electrical installation of the BE-90. It has
the following advantages compared to the installation of the BE-90 as a standalone
device:
 Terminals for switching inputs and outputs, including supply voltage
 9-pin sub-D plug for service interface
 Operating mode switch: service operation/standard operation
 Code types – changeover switches binary/Gray
 Rotary switch for setting the resolution
 Parameter memory for the BE-90 – the positioning system can be exchanged
without the need for reconfiguration.
 Display (SSI variant only)
i
Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany  TR-Electronic GmbH 2002, All Rights Reserved
02/01/2016 TR - E - BA - GB - 0024 - 06 Page 23 of 44
Figure 6-1: Connection unit BE-90 / dimensioned drawing
6.3 Software, SW
Explanation of the
order designation
 The order designation is structured according to the following scheme:
 40803-3ABCD
 The letters A - D represent the following software variants:
  A interface 1 = SSI (Synchronous-Serial)
   2 = PROFIBUS, RS485
  BCD software-no. until now "000" for both variants
Available software variants:
BE-90 SW SSI  40803-31000 SSI software variant
BE-90 SW PB  40803-32000 Profibus software variant, device master files (GSD)
SW = Software
SSI = Synchronous-Serial-Interface
PB = Profibus
Please indicate these designations at the order.
Accessories / Order Designation
 TR-Electronic GmbH 2002, All Rights Reserved Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany
Page 24 of 44 TR - E - BA - GB - 0024 - 06 02/01/2016
6.4 Cable Set, CA
For the connection between BE-90 and SSI-Connection-Unit a special connection-
cable is available.
Explanation of the
order designation
 The order designation is structured according to the following scheme:
 40803-4ABCD
 The letters A - D represent the following cable variants:
  A extension always 0
  B extension always 0
  C extension always 0
  D cable set variant 1 = cable set, 15 pin Sub-D, without connector
2 = cable set, 15 pin Sub-D, with 12 pin Contact-Connector
Available cable variants:
BE-90 CA-3M  40803-40001 Cable set for Read-Head and SSI-Connection-Unit with 3 m length
BE-90 CA-3M 12P  40803-40002 Cable set for Read-Head and SSI-Connection-Unit with 3 m length, 12 pin Contact
Pin assignment, cable set BE-90 CA-3M 12P  40803-40002
Function 15 pin SUB-D (female) Color 12 pin Contact Connector
GND 1 red/blue 7
SWIN 1 2 white 9
SSI-Data + 3 pink 3
SSI-Data - 4 gray 4
NC 5 black NC
SSI-clock + 6 white/green 2
/Serv 7 gray/pink 8
US = 10 - 30 V 8 red 11
SSI-clock - 9 brown 1
SWOUT 1 10 white/yellow 10
RXD 11 yellow 5
TXD 12 green 6
NC 13 violet NC
NC 14 brown/green NC
GND 0V 15 blue 12
Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany  TR-Electronic GmbH 2002, All Rights Reserved
02/01/2016 TR - E - BA - GB - 0024 - 06 Page 25 of 44
6.5 Fastening Accessories, FA
The mounting unit is available for mounting the BE-90. It is designed for rod
installation.
Explanation of the
order designation
 The order designation is structured according to the following scheme:
 40803-5ABCD
 The letters A - D represent the following mounting variants:
  A extension always 0
  B extension always 0
  C extension always 0
  D mounting element 1 = Mounting element BE-90 / Connection-Unit
Available mounting variants:
BE-90 FA-001  40803-50001 Mounting element (dove tail for round pipes) between
BE-90 and connection-unit
FA = Fastener
Please indicate these designations at the order.
Figure 6-2: Mounting element BE-90
Accessories / Order Designation
 TR-Electronic GmbH 2002, All Rights Reserved Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany
Page 26 of 44 TR - E - BA - GB - 0024 - 06 02/01/2016
6.6 Special Barcode band, BC
Explanation of the
order designation
 The order designation is structured according to the following scheme:
 40803-6ABCD
 The letters A - D represent the following barcode band length
  ABCD barcode band
length
Total length in 10 m steps
The length begins with the first meter
Example: 40803-60002 = 20 m (0 - 20 m)
Available barcode band lengths:
BE-90 BC 020  40803-60000 Barcode band, 0  -  5 m length
BE-90 BC 010  40803-60001 Barcode band, 0 - 10 m length
BE-90 BC 020  40803-60002 Barcode band, 0 - 20 m length
BE-90 BC 030  40803-60003 Barcode band, 0 - 30 m length
BE-90 BC 040  40803-60004 Barcode band, 0 - 40 m length
BE-90 BC 050  40803-60005 Barcode band, 0 - 50 m length
BE-90 BC 060  40803-60006 Barcode band, 0 - 60 m length
BE-90 BC 070  40803-60007 Barcode band, 0 - 70 m length
BE-90 BC 080  40803-60008 Barcode band, 0 - 80 m length
BE-90 BC 090  40803-60009 Barcode band, 0 - 90 m length
BE-90 BC 100  40803-60010 Barcode band, 0 - 100 m length
BE-90 BC 200  40803-60020 Barcode band, 0 - 200 m length
BC = Barcode band
Please indicate these designations at the order.
6.6.1 Special barcode band (replacement)
Must, by a damage caused, only a certain part of a barcode band to be replaced, the
damaged bar code piece can be reordered. The article number BE-90 BC SA  40803-
70001 must be indicated with specification of the start- and end-value of the damaged
barcode band.
Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany  TR-Electronic GmbH 2002, All Rights Reserved
02/01/2016 TR - E - BA - GB - 0024 - 06 Page 27 of 44
7 Installation
7.1 Storage, Transportation
Attention
When transporting, package the device so that it is protected against collision and
humidity. Optimal protection is achieved when using the original packaging. Heed the
required environmental conditions specified in the technical data.
Unpacking
 Check the packaging for any damage. If damage is found, notify the post office or
shipping agent as the supplier.
 Check the delivery contents using your order and the delivery papers:
- delivered quantity
- device type and model as indicated on the nameplate
- accessories
- operating manual
 Save the original packaging for later storage or shipping.
If you have any questions concerning your shipment, please contact your supplier or
your local TR-Electronic sales office.
 Observe the local regulations regarding disposal and packaging.
Cleaning
 Clean the glass window of the BE-90 with a soft cloth before mounting. Remove
all packaging remains, e.g. carton fibers or Styrofoam balls.
Attention!
Do not use aggressive cleaning agents such as thinner or acetone for cleaning the
device and the barcode band.
Installation
 TR-Electronic GmbH 2002, All Rights Reserved Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany
Page 28 of 44 TR - E - BA - GB - 0024 - 06 02/01/2016
7.2 Mounting
Accessories
For mounting a mounting system is available. It may be ordered separately from TR-